

In the  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

PARENTS INVOLVED IN COMMUNITY  
SCHOOLS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
ALLIANCE FOR EDUCATION  
MUNICIPAL LEAGUE OF KING COUNTY  
MAYOR AND FORMER MAYORS OF SEATTLE  
AND FORMER SEATTLE SCHOOL BOARD MEMBERS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

---

David J. Burman  
*Counsel of Record*  
Michael W. Hoge  
J. Shan Mullin  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1201 Third Avenue  
Seattle, WA 98101-3099  
(206) 359-8000  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF THE ALLIANCE FOR  
EDUCATION ..... 1

INTEREST OF THE MUNICIPAL LEAGUE OF  
KING COUNTY..... 2

INTEREST OF MAYOR AND FORMER MAYORS  
OF SEATTLE ..... 3

INTEREST OF FORMER SEATTLE SCHOOL  
BOARD MEMBERS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. HISTORY OF EFFORTS TO REDUCE  
RACIAL ISOLATION IN SEATTLE  
PUBLIC SCHOOLS ..... 6

    A. Testing of Alternatives ..... 6

    B. Development of the Seattle Plan ..... 7

    C. The Initiative 350 Litigation..... 8

    D. Federal Congressional and  
    Executive Encouragement ..... 11

    E. The State Constitutional  
    Imperative ..... 13

    F. Further Review and Narrowing ..... 16

II. THE CONCLUSION BY THE SEATTLE  
PUBLIC SCHOOLS THAT REDUCTION  
OF RACIAL ISOLATION IS A  
COMPELLING INTEREST HAS STOOD  
THE TEST OF TIME ..... 16

III. THE LOCAL OPTION TO CONSIDER  
RACE AS A FACTOR IN ASSIGNMENTS  
TO OVER-SUBSCRIBED SCHOOLS IS AN  
EXTREMELY NARROW EFFORT TO  
REDUCE RESEGREGATION ..... 18

    A. The “Tie-Breaker” Could Not Be  
    More Narrow ..... 19

B. Reducing Resegregation Is a  
Narrow But Compelling Effort..... 20

C. Magnet Schools Have Been  
Tried..... 24

D. The Tie-Breaker Imposes  
Limited Burdens ..... 25

E. The Tie-Breaker Is Not a Quota ..... 25

F. The Local Democratic Process  
Results in Narrow Tailoring ..... 26

CONCLUSION ..... 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Board of Education of City School Dist. of City of New York v. Harris</i> , 444 U.S. 130 (1979) .....	12
<i>Board of Education of Oklahoma City Public Schools v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991).....	18
<i>Board of Education, Island Trees Union Free School Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982) .....	18
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 155 Wash. 2d 254, 119 P.3d 341 (2005) .....	15
<i>Bustop, Inc. v. Board of Education</i> , 439 U.S. 1380 (1978) .....	8
<i>Citizens Against Mandatory Bussing v. Palmason</i> , 80 Wash. 2d 445, 495 P.2d 657 (1972) .....	6
<i>Columbus Board of Education v. Penick</i> , 443 U.S. 449 (1979) .....	17
<i>Dayton Board of Education v. Brinkman (I)</i> , 433 U.S. 406 (1977) .....	19
<i>Dayton Board of Education v. Brinkman (II)</i> , 443 U.S. 526 (1979) .....	9
<i>Delaware State Board of Education v. Evans</i> , 446 U.S. 923 (1980) .....	19
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992).....	18
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	19
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	26
<i>Milliken v. Bradley (I)</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....	19
<i>Milliken v. Bradley (II)</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977) .....	19
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995) .....	18
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 149 Wash. 2d 660, 72 P.3d 151 (2003) .....	15

<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 2479, 165 L. Ed. 2d 482 (2006).....	17
<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	19
<i>Seattle School Dist. No. 1 v. State</i> , 90 Wash. 2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978) ( <i>Education Funding I</i> ).....	13, 14
<i>Seattle School Dist. No. 1 v. Washington</i> , 473 F. Supp. 996 (W.D. Wash. 1979), <i>aff'd</i> , 633 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982) .....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Seattle School District, et al. v. State</i> , Thurston County Superior Court No. 81-2-1713-1 (Sept. 7, 1983) ( <i>Education Funding II</i> ).....	14, 15
<i>State ex rel. Citizens Against Mandatory Bussing v. Brooks</i> , 80 Wash. 2d 121, 492 P.2d 536 (1972) .....	6
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	17, 18, 25
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1979) .....	26
<i>Washington v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982) .....	passim
<i>Wright v. Council of City of Emporia</i> , 407 U.S. 451 (1972) .....	19

### Statutes

Emergency School Aid Act, P.L. 93-318, §§ 701-720, 86 Stat. 354.....	11, 12, 13
--	------------

### Other Authorities

A. Siqueland, <i>Without a Court Order—The Desegregation of Seattle’s Schools</i> (1981).....	6
Seattle Public Schools P105 Ethnic Count-October (1998- to current year), found at	

[http://www.seattleschools.org/area/iso/enroll/ enroll.xml](http://www.seattleschools.org/area/iso/enroll/enroll.xml) .....23

State of Washington Superintendent of Public Instruction Data and Reports, P-105 Reports, found at <http://www.k12.wa.us/DataAdmin/default.aspx> .....23

**Rules**

Supreme Court Rule 37 .....2
